(Re	Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ▼	OVER SHEET  U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office  Patent and Trademark Office
	To the Honorable Commi 101015481	ecord the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1	. Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies)
	John Fiddian Birtles	Name: LIBERTY GARDENS LIMITED
_	dditional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?   Yes  No	Internal Address:
3	. Nature of conveyance:	300 Rec'd PGT PH 28 JAN 1999
j	☑ Assignment □ Merger	Street Address: Williamstrip Park
	☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	Cirencester
		Gloucestershire State: England GL7 5AS
E	OtherApril 27, 1998  xecution Date:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ Yes □ No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: $\frac{\text{Jan. 28, 1999}}{\text{1000}}$		
	A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) 09/230616
Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☐ No		
5	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
	Name: MacMILLAN, SOBANSKI & TODD, LLC	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_40.00
	Internal Address: Oliver E. Todd, Jr.	☑ Enclosed
		☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	Attorney Docket No. 1-21 33	
	Street Address: One Maritime Plaza, Fourth Floor 720 Water Street	8. Deposit account number:
	City: Toledo State: OH ZIP: 43604	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
9.	9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy the original document.	
		E. Foldh 1/28/99
	Name of Person Signing	Signature cover sheet, attachments, and document:  3  Date
ha ti i		

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made this 20th day of April 1998

## BETWEEN:

JOHN FIDDIAN BIRTLES of Stable Cottage, Williamstrip Park, Coln St. Alwyns, Gloucestershire GL7 5AS (hereinafter referred to as "Mr Birtles") (of the first part) and ANTHONY THOMAS LAMBERT of 31 Vicarage Lane, Shrivenham, Swindon SN6 8DT (hereinafter referred to as "Mr Lambert") (of the second part) and JOHN PELHAM WREN of 29 Carisbrook Terrace, Chiseldon, Swindon, Wiltshire SN4 0LW (hereinafter referred to as "Mr Wren") (of the third part).

## WHEREAS:

- A. Mr Birtles made an invention (known as, and hereinafter referred to as the Invention) for which Applications were filed at the UK Patent Office, application numbers being 9620340.1, and 9615798.7.
- B. Mr Birtles required technical assistance and approached Mr Wren for advice to develop the invention.
- C. Mr Wren required technical assistance and approached Mr Lambert.
- D. Following further technical development of the invention by Mr Wren, a further application, no. 9703186.8 was filed at the UK Patent Office, which application included these developments.
- E. Mr Lambert sent his invoice for work carried out to Mr Wren, who subsequently invoiced Mr Birtles for his work and the work of Mr Lambert. Mr Birtles duly paid the invoice of Mr Wren. Receipt of such monies is acknowledged by Mr Wren.
- F. An International Patent Application (hereinafter referred to as "the Application") has been filed, no. PCT/GB97/01781 on 3<sup>rd</sup> July 1997 claiming priority from UK Application numbers 9620340.1, 9615798.7, and 9703186.8

## NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESETH

1. In consideration of the sum of £1 (one pound) now paid by Mr Birtles to Mr Wren (the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged), and the sum of £1 (one pound) now paid to Mr Lambert (the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged) Mr Wren and Mr Lambert hereby assign to Mr Birtles the Application together with all the right title and interest therein free from all encumbrances to the intent that any patent granted for the Invention pursuant to the Application or any further application made by Mr Birtles for the Invention shall be in the name of and shall vest in Mr Birtles absolutely.

- This assignment includes the right to file National Applications pursuant from the 2. Application, and any further Application in the UK or any other country for the Invention.
- 3. Mr Wren and Mr Lambert agree to sign any form or forms necessary to enable National Applications to be filed pursuant to the Application, and any forms necessary to enable further protection to be sought in relation to the Invention.

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED that the transaction hereby effected does not form part of a larger transaction or of a series of transactions in respect of which the amount or value or the aggregate amount or value of the consideration exceeds £60,000 (Sixty Thousand Pounds).

Signed by John Fiddian BIRTLES

Witnessed by

JONATHAN LEARH 11 STRACHANS CLOSE STROUD GLOS GLS 3EB

Signed by John Pelham WREN

Witnessed by

Signed by Anthony Thomas LAMBERT

Witnessed by

RECORDED: 01/28/1999

**PATENT** 

REEL: 9887 FRAME: 0555